

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CONSOL OF KENTUCKY, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

ALLEN R. MADDEN

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor
BARRY H. JOYNER
Associate Solicitor
KEVIN LYSKOWSKI
Deputy Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
SARAH M. HURLEY
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
hurley.sarah@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

A. Statutory and Legal Background4

 1. The black lung claim withdrawal regulation.....4

 2. The BLBA’s statute of limitations and implementing regulation5

B. Proceedings Below5

 1. Mr. Madden’s 2002 Claim.....5

 2. Mr. Madden’s 2005 Claim.....6

 3. Mr. Madden’s 2012 Claim.....8

 a. Consol’s Motion for Summary Decision.....10

 b. ALJ Clark’s First Decision Awarding Benefits.....13

 c. The Board’s Decision Remanding the Case15

 d. The Proceedings on Remand before ALJ Clark16

 e. ALJ Clark’s Remand Decision Awarding Benefits.....18

 f. The Board’s Decision Affirming the Award19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT21

A. Standard of Review21

B. Consol has failed to establish a due process violation22

C. Consol has failed to rebut the presumption of timeliness30

CONCLUSION34

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Adkins v. Donaldson Mine Co.</i> , 19 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-36 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1993).....	32
<i>Arch of Ky., Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009)	5,10,11,12,21,31,33
<i>Arkansas Coals, Inc. v. Lawson</i> , 739 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999)	23,24
<i>Big Branch Res., Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	25
<i>Brandywine Explosives & Supply v. Director, OWCP</i> , 790 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Clevenger v. Mary Helen Coal Co.</i> , 22 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-193 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2002).....	4,11,12,13,25
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Dotson v. Dotson Coal Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 1134 (6th Cir. 1990) (table).....	22
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	23,30
<i>Hardisty v. Director, OWCP</i> , 776 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1985)	27

<i>Harlan Bell Coal Co. v. Lemar</i> , 904 F.2d 142 (6th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Holdman</i> , 202 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2000)	25,28
<i>Island Fork Constr. v. Bowling</i> , 872 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	23,28
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	22
<i>McKamey v. River Basin Coals, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 1999) (table).....	22,29
<i>NLRB v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 557 F.3d. 301 (6th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>North American Coal Co. v. Miller</i> , 870 F.2d. 948 (3d Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Pavesi v. Director, OWCP</i> , 758 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 718 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Shortt v. Director, OWCP</i> , 766 F.2d 172 (4th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Thompson v. Kentucky</i> , 209 U.S. 340 (1908).....	27
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Heckler</i> , 787 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1986).....	29

<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stallard</i> , 876 F.3d 663 (4th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (Dec. 21, 2017)	32
<i>Youghiogheny and Ohio Coal Co. v. Milliken</i> , 200 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 1999)	6,28
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Group v. Duncan o/b/o Duncan</i> , 889 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018)	31

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 706	22
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	1
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	15
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2,6
30 U.S.C. § 932(f).....	5,33
30 U.S.C. § 932(k)	27
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2
33 U.S.C. § 922	6

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(i).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(ii).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(c).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i).....	15

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 725.306	4,8
20 C.F.R. § 725.306(a).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.306(b)	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.308	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.308(a).....	5,33
20 C.F.R. § 725.308(b)	5,14,30
20 C.F.R. § 725.309	29
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(2).....	8,16,24,28
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(4).....	29
20 C.F.R. § 725.310	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(a).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(b)	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.351(b)	29
20 C.F.R. § 725.409(a).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.409(c).....	7,8
20 C.F.R. § 725.419(a).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.419(d)	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(c).....	22
20 C.F.R. § 725.456(b)(1).....	25
20 C.F.R. § 725.502(a)(2).....	5
